

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ROY HARNESS; KAMAL KARRIEM,  
Petitioners,

v.

MICHAEL WATSON, SECRETARY OF THE STATE OF  
MISSISSIPPI,  
Respondent.

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

ROBERT B. MCDUFF  
MISSISSIPPI CENTER FOR JUSTICE  
767 North Congress Street  
Jackson, MS 39202  
(601) 259-8484  
rmcduff@mscenterforjustice.org

MICA L. MOORE  
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP  
350 S. Grand Avenue, 50th Floor  
Los Angeles, CA 90071  
(213) 683-9524

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.  
*Counsel of Record*  
GINGER D. ANDERS  
ELAINE J. GOLDENBERG  
XIAONAN APRIL HU  
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP  
601 Massachusetts Ave. NW  
Suite 500E  
Washington, DC 20001-5369  
(202) 220-1100  
Donald.Verrilli@mtto.com

*Counsel for Petitioners*

*(Additional Counsel Listed on Signature Page)*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS .....	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	3
STATEMENT.....	7
A.    Section 241 and the 1890 Convention.....	7
B.    The 1950 and 1968 Amendments to Section 241 .....	11
C.    Procedural History .....	15
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	20
A.    The Fifth Circuit’s Decision Conflicts With <i>Hunter v.</i> <i>Underwood</i> .....	22
B.    The Eleventh and Second Circuit Decisions on which the En Banc Majority Relied Do Not Support its Reasoning .....	27

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
C. The En Banc Majority Erred in Relying on Legislative Inaction to Purge Discriminatory Intent .....	29
D. Disparate Impact Evidence Is Unnecessary When Direct Evidence Establishes Discriminatory Intent, But In Any Event, the Record Establishes Disparate Impact.....	31
E. The Question Presented Is of Enormous Importance.....	33
CONCLUSION .....	34
<b>APPENDICES</b>	
Appendix A: En Banc Opinion of The United States Court of Appeals For The Fifth Circuit (August 24, 2022).....	1a
Appendix B: Opinion of The United States Court of Appeals For The Fifth Circuit (February 23, 2021) .....	91a
Appendix C: Order of The United States District Court For The Southern District of Mississippi (August 7, 2019) .....	99a

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>FEDERAL CASES</b>	
<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018) .....	passim
<i>American Tradition P’ship v. Bullock</i> , 567 U.S. 516 (2012) .....	23
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986) .....	32
<i>Citizens United v. Federal Election Monnission</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010) .....	23
<i>Cotton v. Fordice</i> , 157 F.3d 388 (5th Cir. 1998) .....	passim
<i>Flowers v. Mississippi</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2228 (2019) .....	20
<i>Foster v. Chatman</i> , 578 U.S. 488 (2016) .....	21
<i>Harper v. Virginia State Board of Elections</i> , 383 U.S. 663 (1966) .....	10
<i>Hayden v. Paterson</i> , 594 F.3d 150 (2d Cir. 2010).....	18, 27, 28
<i>Helvering v. Hallock</i> , 309 U.S. 106 (1940) .....	30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Hunter v. Underwood</i> , 471 U.S. 222 (1985) .....	passim
<i>Johnson v. Governor of Fla.</i> , 405 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2005) .....	18, 27, 28
<i>Johnson v. Transp. Agency</i> , 480 U.S. 616 (1987) .....	30
<i>Perkins v. Matthews</i> , 400 U.S. 379 (1971) .....	14
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020) .....	7, 10, 21
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006) .....	30
<i>Underwood v. Hunter</i> , 730 F.2d 614 (11th Cir. 1984) .....	32
<i>United States v. City of Jackson</i> , 318 F.2d 1 (5th Cir. 1963) .....	14
<i>United States v. Mississippi</i> , 380 U.S. 128 (1965) .....	14
<i>United States v. Mississippi</i> , No. 3791 (S.D. Miss. Mar. 31, 1966) .....	10
<i>Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977) .....	31, 33



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976) .....	33
 <b>STATE CASES</b>	
<i>Ratliff v. Beale</i> , 20 So. 865 (Miss. 1896).....	3, 10, 23
 <b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</b>	
Miss. Const. art. XII, § 241 (1890) .....	passim
Miss. Const. art. XII, § 243 (1890) .....	10
Miss. Const. art. XII, § 244 (1890) .....	10
Miss. Const. art. XV, § 273 (1890).....	11
Miss. Const. art. XII, § 241.....	passim
 <b>FEDERAL STATUTES</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
 <b>STATE STATUTES</b>	
Miss. Code Ann. § 4211 (1942).....	11
Miss. Laws 1948 Ch. 282, H.B. 459 .....	14
Miss. Laws 1948 Ch. 429, H.B. 268 .....	14
Miss. Laws 1948 Ch. 498, H.B. 528 .....	14
Miss. Laws 1950 Ch. 195, S.B. 497 .....	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  
(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Miss. Laws 1950 Ch. 253, H.B. 321 .....	14
Miss. Laws 1950 Ch. 385, S.B. 501 .....	14
Miss. Laws 1950 Ch. 386, S.B. 503 .....	14
Miss. Laws 1975 Ch. 523 .....	10
Miss. Laws 1975 Ch. 524 .....	10
 <b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
S. Shapiro et. al, Supreme Court Practice § 4.5 (11th ed. 2019) .....	22
